16-91

ORDINANCE NO. 0-CC-//-/

MILEAGE ORDINANCE FOR PERRY COUNTY, INDIANA

WHEREAS, Perry County, Indiana has people which from time to time incur mileage expense by traveling for county business outside Perry County, Indiana; and

WHEREAS, the State of Indiana has authorized a mileage rate for state employees effective May 1, 2011 to be 44¢ per mile; and

WHEREAS, Perry County, Indiana has since November 1, 2009 used the State of Indiana's previous rate of 40¢ per mile and believes that it is appropriate to adjust such mileage rate.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED by the County Council of Perry County, Indiana as follows:

Section One. That the mileage reimbursement rate for all persons who incur mileage expense on business for Perry County, Indiana shall be the sum of 44¢ per mile.

Section Two. That this Ordinance should go into full force and effect effective with travel beginning June 1, 2011.

Section Three. That this Ordinance should repeal any and all Ordinances and/or Resolutions in conflict herewith.

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the County Council of Perry County, Indiana on this 19^{+n} day of May, 2011.

Alan Cassidy, President

ATTEST:

Connie Berger, Perry County Auditor Prescribed by State Board of Accounts

General Form No. 99P (Rev. 2009A)

٠

٠

Perry County Auditor (Governmental Unit)	To: Perry County News P.O. Box 309		
Country In 19	Tell City, IN 47586		
County, Indiana		•••••	
PUBLISHER'S CLAIM			
Body – number of lines Tail – number of lines	the body of the 		
Additional charges for notices containing rule or tabular	work (50 per cent		29.15
of two)		<u>\$ 2</u>	9.15
DATA FOR COMPUTING COST Width of single column in picas9.10 Number of insertions1.	Size of type7point.		٠
Pursuant to the provisions and penalties of IC 5-11-10- just and correct, that the amount claimed is legally due, after has been paid.	 I hereby certify that the foregoing account is allowing all just credits, and that no part of the s 	ame	
I also certify that the printed matter attached hereto is a which was duly published in said paper1 times. The date	true copy, of the same colunm width and type s es of publication being as follows:	ize,	
March 10, 2011			
Additionally, the statement checked below is true and co	prrect:		
 Newspaper does not have a Web site. √ Newspaper has a Web site and this public notice w the newspaper. Newspaper has a Web site, but due to technical pr Newspaper has a Web site but refuses to post the p 	oblem or error, public notice was posted on		
Date 3-14-11	theresa dain Title BOOKKLEPUT		

Legal 4090

ORDINANCE NO. 0 - C-11-1 AN ORDINANCE ESTABLISHING A SCHOOL ZONE,IN PERRY COUNTY, INDIANA

WHEREAS, the Board of Commissioners of Perry County, Indiana has an interest in and responsibility for the safety of the residents and citizens of Perry County and in the regulation of traffic and motor vehicles operating in Perry County: and

WHEREAS, the Board of Commissioners of Perry County, Indiana may adopt ordinances regulating traffic on any highway in the county highway system, in accordance with I.C. § 9-21 -5-6, including school zones in accordance with I.C. § 9-21-5-6(1); and

WHEREAS, the Board of Commissioners of Perry County, Indiana has determined that it is necessary to determine a reasonable and safe maximum speed limit in and around the Perry Central School Corporation including portions of French Ridge Road No. 128 and Old State Road 37.

IT IS NOW THEREFORE ORDAINED by the Commissioners of Perry County, Indiana as follows:

1. No person shall operate a vehicle in excess of 30 miles per hour within a posted school zone when children are present.

2. That portion of French Ridge Road No. 128 located from the western property line of the real estate on which is located the Perry Central Schools and school related and Sports facilities to the intersection of French Ridge Road and Old State Road 37 shall be designated a school zone.

3. That portion of Old State Road 37 beginning at its intersection with French Ridge Road No., 128 and continuing north to the northern property line of the real estate on which is located the Perry Central Schools and school related and sports facilities shall be designated a school zone.

4. Signs indicating the reduced school zone speed of 30 miles per hour shall be located where the reduced speed zone begins while a sign indicating the end of the reduced speed zone shall be located at the end of the reduced speed zone.

5. A person violating this Ordinance commits a Class B Infraction.

ADOPTED this 7th day of March, 2011.

Board of Commissioners Perry County, Indiana Bill Amos, Commissioner Louis J. Fortwendel, Commissioner

Thomas J. Hauser, Commissioner ATTEST: Connie A. Berger

March 10